

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DIVISION

NO. 46 MAP 2015

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

APPELLANTS

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

APPELLEES.

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court No. 587 M.D. 2014, in its original jurisdiction, Entered on April 21, 2015

BRIEF OF APPELLEES MICHAEL C. TURZAI, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE, AND JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Lawrence G. McMichael, Esquire

Attorney I.D. No. 28550

Patrick M. Northen, Esquire

Attorney I.D. No. 76419

Catherine G. Pappas

Attorney I.D. No. 206910

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP

1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Tel: 215-575-7000 / Fax: 215-575-7200

pnorthen@dilworthlaw.com

Attorney for Speaker of The House Michael C. Turzai and

Senate President Pro Tempore Joseph B. Scarnati, III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Appellants’ claims present nonjusticiable political questions.....	10
A. The Commonwealth Court Correctly Interpreted <i>Marrero And Danson</i> To Hold That Appellants’ Claims Are Nonjusticiable.....	10
B. <i>Marrero and Danson</i> ARE controlling over cases from other JURISDICTIONS or involving other subject matTers.	15
1. This Court Should Follow Its Previous Decisions in <i>Marrero and Danson</i>.....	16
2. <i>Marrero</i> Precludes Reexamining Whether The Political Question Doctrine Bars Education Funding Challenges.	19
3. Case Law From Other Jurisdictions Supports This Court’s Prior Decision In <i>Marrero</i>.	22
C. The commonwealth court PROPERLY APPLIED <i>DANSON AND MARRERO</i> TO BAR appellants’ equal protection claims	28
D. <i>Marrero and Danson</i> Cannot Be Distinguished By Citing To Subsequent Education Initiatives or other factual developments.	31

1.	The Public School Funding System In Place Today Is The Same System Approved In <i>Marrero</i> and <i>Danson</i>	32
2.	Neither The Legislature Nor the Judiciary Can Bind Future Legislatures To Today’s Academic Standards.....	34
3.	The Legislature’s Expectations For What “Teachers Should Teach And Students Should Learn” Do Not Provide Judicially Manageable Standards.....	36
E.	Appellants’ Argument Is One Of Public Policy That must be Directed To Elected Public Officials.	41
II.	Appellants’ equal protection argument also fails to state a claim.....	44
A.	APPELLANTS FAIL TO STATE A VALID EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM BECAUSE Pennsylvania’s Public school Funding System MAKES NO CLASSIFICATIONS.....	45
B.	Appellants’ equal protection argument is precluded by <i>danson</i>.....	46
C.	Education Is Not Considered A “Fundamental Right” For Purposes Of Equal Protection Analysis.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 20, 24

Bensalem Twp. School Dist. v. Commonwealth,
524 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987).....54

Bonner v. Daniels,
907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009).....26

Brian B. ex. rel. Lois B. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.,
230 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2000).....55

Burke v. Pittsburgh Limestone Corp.,
100 A.2d, 598 (Pa. 1953).....16

Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,
680 So.2d 400 (Fla.1996)27

Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar,
672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996) 26, 49, 50

Commonwealth v. Hartman,
17 Pa. 118 (1851) 9, 14

Commonwealth v. Parker White Metal Co.,
515 A.2d 1358 (Pa. 1986).....45

*Council 13, American Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees, AFL-
CIO v. Rendell*,
986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....20

Ctee for Educ. Equality v. State,
294 S.W. 3d 477 (Mo. 2009)..... 24, 47

D.C. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia,
879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....54

<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	passim
<i>Ex Parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Natter</i> , 961 A.2d 1229 (Pa. 2008).....	44
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. D.C.A. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Harrisburg School Dist. v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003).....	46, 47
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983).....	47
<i>Hosp. & Healthsys. Ass’n of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	20
<i>Hunt v. Pa. State Police</i> , 983 A.2d. 627 (Pa. 2009).....	16
<i>Lisa H. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 447 A.2d 669 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 467 A.2d 1127 (Pa. 1983)	54
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013)	47
<i>Marrero by Tabalas v. Commonwealth</i> , 709 A.2d 956 (Pa. Commw. 1998).....	11
<i>Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	passim
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E. 2d 156 (Ga. 1981).....	24, 47
<i>Mental Health Ass’n in Pennsylvania v. Corbett</i> , 54 A.3d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	21

<i>Nebraska Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Oklahoma Educ. Ass’n. v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A. 2d 40 (R.I. 1995).....	26, 47
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n of Rural and Small Schools v. Ridge</i> , No. 11 M.D. 1991 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 9, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 737 A.2d 246 (Pa. 1999).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Env’tl Defense Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 A.3d 140 (Pa. Commw. 2015).....	21, 42, 43
<i>Pennsylvania Liquor Control Bd. v. Spa Athletic Club</i> , 485 A.2d 732 (Pa. 1984).....	47, 48
<i>Pennsylvania School Bds. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Ass’n of School Adm’rs</i> , 805 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Pennsylvania State Ass’n of County Comm’rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 1213 (Pa. 2012)	17
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A. 3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	20
<i>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	52, 53, 54, 56
<i>School Admin. Dist. No. 1 v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 659 A.2d 854 (Me. 1995)	47
<i>School Dist. of Newport Tp. in Luzerne County v. State Tax Equalization Bd.</i> , 79 A.2d 641 (Pa. 1951).....	14, 43, 44
<i>School Dist. of Philadelphia v. Twer</i> , 447 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1982).....	14, 43
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W. 2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	24, 47

<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	16
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	11, 12, 30
<i>Teachers’ Tenure Act Cases, (Malone v. Hayden)</i> , 197 A.344 (Pa. 1938).....	18, 35
<i>Wilkinsburg Educ. Ass’n v. School Dist. of Wilkinsburg</i> , 667 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1995).....	53, 54
<i>William Penn School Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Educ.</i> , 114 A.3d 456 (Pa. Commw. 2015).....	passim
<i>Woonsocket School Comm. v. Chafee</i> , 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2014).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST. art. III, § 14.....	passim
PA. CONST. art. III, § 32.....	passim

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a).....	2
------------------------	---

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

‘Reform’ May Not Be Good Policy, Harvard Journal on Legislation, Summer , 1991, 28 (2).....	33
<i>State Education Trends: Academic Performance and Spending over the Past 40 Years</i> , Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 746, March 18, 2014, < http://www.cato.org/publications/policy-analysis/state- education-trends >	33
